

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOSUE MORALES,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S228030

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

OCT 16 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G051142 Deputy
Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 13WF3934
The Honorable Christopher Evans, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JOSHUA A. KLEIN
Deputy Solicitor General
CHARLES C. RAGLAND
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MARVIN E. MIZELL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 190786
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-3040
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: Marvin.Mizell@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
A. Statutory background.....	2
1. Proposition 47.....	2
2. Custody credits under Penal Code section 2900.5.....	3
3. Parole and PRCS.....	4
B. Morales' crime and initial sentence.....	5
C. Morales' Proposition 47 resentencing.....	6
D. The Court of Appeal's opinion.....	6
Arguments.....	8
I. Credits under section 2900.5 do not apply to Proposition 47 parole under the plain language of section 1170.18, subdivision (d).....	8
A. The statute's mandatory terms must be followed.....	8
B. The Court of Appeal's contrary arguments are unconvincing.....	10
II. Any ambiguity is settled by ballot materials indicating a clear expectation that sentence reductions under Proposition 47 would include the safeguards of parole.....	13
A. The voter information guide said resentenced offenders would "be on state parole for one year".....	13
B. Parole is required to effectuate the overall purposes of the scheme the voters enacted.....	14
III. If excess custody credits under section 2900.5 apply to section 1170.18 parole, those credits should not include time spent in prison or in jail awaiting resentencing under Proposition 47.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bailey v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 970	11
<i>Common Cause of California v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432	9
<i>Goodman v. Lozano</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1327	8
<i>Hodges v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 109	13
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272	14
<i>In re Ballard</i> (1981) 115 Cal.App.3d 647	4
<i>In re Jenkins</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1167	17
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 29	17
<i>In re Rojas</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 152	4, 11
<i>In re Sosa</i> (1980) 102 Cal.App.3d 1002	4, 6, 13
<i>In re Tate</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 756	17
<i>In re Young</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 900	17
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 471	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Armogeda</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 428	4
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 1502	12
<i>People v. Buckhalter</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 20	4, 16, 17
<i>People v. Cheek</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 894	7
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1323	12
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 635	5, 11
<i>People v. Hickman</i> No. S227964	7
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 260	17
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 674	8
<i>People v. Park</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 782	13
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 545	7
<i>People v. Pinon</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1232	9
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1085	2
<i>People v. Sage</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 498	4
<i>People v. Saibu</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1005	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Shabazz</i>	
(2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 303	3
<i>People v. Tubbs</i>	
(2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 578	5
<i>People v. Yearwood</i>	
(2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 161	12
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i>	
(2003) 30 Cal.4th 894	8

STATUTES

Health & Safety Code

§ 11350, subd. (a)	5
--------------------------	---

Penal Code

§ 18.5	7
§ 170.18, subd. (f)	2, 3
§ 211	6
§ 667	12
§ 667, subd. (c)(5)	17
§ 1170.12	12
§ 1170.12, subd. (a)(5)	17
§ 1170.18	2, 12
§ 1170.18, subds. (a), (b)	3, 6
§ 1170.18, subd. (b)	15
§ 1170.18, subd. (b)(3)	15
§ 1170.18, subd. (d)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.18, subd. (e)	3, 9
§ 1170.18, subd. (j)	7
§ 1170.18, subd. (m)	3, 11
§ 1170.126, subd. (e)	12
§ 1170.126, subd. (k)	12
§ 1385	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

§ 2900.1	17
§ 2900.5	<i>passim</i>
§ 2900.5, subd. (a)	4
§ 2900.5, subd. (c)	14
§ 2933, subd. (b)	16
§ 2933.1, subd. (a)	17
§ 3000	4
§ 3000, subd. (a)(1)	14
§ 3000.08	9
§ 3000.08, subd. (a)	10
§ 3450	4
§ 3451, subd. (a)	5
§ 3451, subd. (b)	4
§ 3457	5
§ 3458	5
§ 4019	17
§ 4019, subd. (b)	16
§ 4019, subds. (b) & (c)	4
§ 4019, subd. (c)	16
§ s2900.5, subds. (a), (c)	4
